
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 5 November 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Thursday, 13 November 2025 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Council Offices, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Robert Leadenham, Councillor Bridget Ley, Councillor Rhea Rayside, 
Councillor Rob Shorrock, Councillor Paul Stokes, Councillor Sue Woolley, Vacancy 
(Conservative) and Alan Bowling 
 

Agenda 
 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 

SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

4.   External Audit Annual Governance Report 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 27 - 37) 

6.   Co-opted Member 
This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with 
an opportunity to extend the term of office for the incumbent 
External Co-opted Member. 
It is likely that the Committee will be recommended to exclude the 
press and public during the discussion of this agenda item 
because under Section 100 (A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, it is likely, that if they were present, there could be 
disclosed to them exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

7.   Treasury Management Report Quarter 2 2025/26 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 require the 
Council to produce regular reports on treasury and debt management 
operations. This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

8.   Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - 
Mid-Year (Q2) 2025/26 
To present the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-
27 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within the purview of this 
Committee for Quarter Two 2025/26. 

 

(To Follow) 

9.   Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25 
One of the key areas for Governance and Audit Committee, as part of 
its terms of reference, is to monitor and review the counter fraud 
arrangements in place and the activities that are being undertaken to 
mitigate those risks. 

 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

10.   Safeguarding Annual Report 24/25 
In accordance with Article 9 (Regulatory Framework – xxiii) of the 
Constitution, this report presents to the Governance and Audit 
Committee the Annual Report on Safeguarding. The report provides an 
overview of the Council’s involvement in the safeguarding of children, 
young people and vulnerable adults for 2024/2025 

 

(Pages 57 - 67) 

11.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2025 – 2026. 

 

(Pages 69 - 71) 

12.   Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 24 September 2025, 
10.00 am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Rhea Rayside 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
Alan Bowling 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
 

 
Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
David Scott, Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing and Projects (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
Tracey Elliott, Governance and Risk Officer 
Phil Swinton, Emergency Planning and Health & Safety Lead 
Ashley McClean, Health & Safety and General Compliance Officer 
Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor 
Paul Akanbi, Internal Auditor 
Matt Humphrey, RSM UK 
 

 
28. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Harrison, Rob 
Shorrock and Mark Whittington.  
 

29. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

30. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 were proposed, seconded 
and agreed as an accurate record.  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
31. Updates from previous meeting 

 
It was NOTED that the outstanding actions from the previous meeting had 
been completed.  
 
 
The Leader of the Council entered the Council Chamber.  
 

32. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The item reported on the audit of voids management, with both the design 
opinion and effectiveness opinion rated as ‘moderate.’  
 
The areas of strength identified included: 
 

- Regular reporting on performance data, trends, and key challenges 
with Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) established. 

- Restructured service area with clear roles, including management, 
supervision, inspection, planning, and cost-tracking. 

- The South Kesteven Void Quality Standard (SKVQS) set out 
requirements for safety, compliance and tenant-ready standards. 

- Monthly meetings with major void contractors with a designated 
Contract Officer to manage the relationship.  

 
The areas of concern identified included: 
 

- Underperforming KPIs were not consistently linked to tangible action 
plans or escalation.  

- A lack of formal criteria defining major and minor voids, leaving 
classification open to interpretation.  

 
The Internal Auditor also introduced the Global Risk Landscape report. 
 
This was the result of a survey o
[...]
udit Follow up report was noted by the Committee.  
 

34. Risk Management Annual Report 2024/25 
 
The Risk Management Annual Report 2024/25 was presented by the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Governance & Licencing.  
 
The Strategic Risk Register had been regularly reviewed by the Governance & 
Audit Committee, with the 19 March 2025 meeting also including a report on 
emerging risks.  
 
Heads of Service and Service Managers, as part of the completion of their 
service plans, were asked to identify their current service risks. This full 
register was reviewed to identify if there were any trends or if further 
consideration was needed in respect of any risks that may need to be included 
in the Strategic Risk Register if appropriate.   

5



 

 
A review of the process for considering service risks was to be undertaken in 
2025/26 to establish if the current process was fit for purpose.     
 
Officers of the Senior Team also produced an Annual Assurance Statement 
for 2024/25 which assessed the effectiveness of the key control environment 
within their areas of responsibility. The overall assurance level revealed that 
managers ‘Fully Agreed’ with 83% of the statements on assurance with the 
remainder being 14% ‘Partially Agreed’; 1% ‘Not Agreed’ and 2% ‘Don’t 
Know’.     
 
The Action Plan for 2025/26 was presented to the Committee within section 7 
of the report.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, it was proposed, seconded, and 
AGREED that the Governance and Audit Committee approved the Risk 
Management Annual Report 2024/25.  
 

35. Strategic Risk Register Update 
 
The Strategic Risk Register update was presented by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Licencing.  
 
In accordance with Governance and Audit Committee’s workplan, the 
Strategic Risk Register was presented to Committee three times a year for 
review.   
 
Outlined in Appendix A of the report, there were 11 Strategic Risks, compared 
to the 15 previously reported. The 
[...]
.  

- It was confirmed that there were no undue concerns arising from the 
Martyn’s Law Working Group.  

 
The Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/25 was noted by the Committee.  
 

37. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2024/2025 

 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2024/2025 and Housing Ombudsman Landlord Performance Report 2024/25 
was presented by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and 
Licencing.  
 
The letters compiled complaint statistics with the relevant ombudsman during 
the 2024/25 period.  
 
During the period 1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025 a total of 19 cases were  
referred to the Local Government Ombudsman. None of the cases were 
upheld. 
 
During 2024/25 the Housing Ombudsman made determinations on 4 cases,  
resulting in 11 findings, 18 orders with just 2 recommendations across all 
cases. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was noted that two cases had been upheld since the report was 
published. However, these were for the 2025/26 reporting period and 
therefore not included within this report.  

 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2024/2025 and Housing Ombudsman Landlord Performance Report 2024/25 
was noted by the Committee.  
 

38. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was noted that the Financial Regulations item would be moved to the 
January meeting.  
 

8



 

Following a suggestion at Full Council, the suggestion was made for a review 
of the frequency of certain Member training to be included within the upcoming 
constitutional amendments item.  
 

39. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent. 

 
There was none.  
 
The meeting concluded at 11.13 am. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Year-ended 31 March 2025
—
3rd November 2025

DRAFT

Auditor’s Annual Report for 
South Kesteven District 
Council

11

A
genda Item

 
[...]
of Finance and Deputy s151 Officer 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 Paragraph 9.2 of Part 2 (Articles) of the Council’s Constitution states: 

 

“The Committee may appoint, as a Co-opted Member, an external appointee as a 

member of the Governance and Audit Committee….” 

 

1.3 The Governance and Audit Committee appointed the current Co-opted Member 

for a one-year term at their meeting held on 27 November 2024. 

 

1.4 There is no known requirement in law to have a co-opted external member of the 

committee, however it is recognised as best practice to appoint co-opted 

member(s) by bodies including CIPFA. This view was also supported by other 

sources, such as the Council’s External and Internal Auditors. 

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 

 

40



2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee has the ability as part of its terms of 

reference in the Constitution to appoint an External Co-opted Member onto its 

Committee 

 

2.2 Alan Bowling was appointed as an ‘External Co-opted Member’ at the Governance 

and Audit meeting held on 27 November 2024. 

 

2.3 An External Co-opted Member can take part in debate and ask questions at 

Governance and Audit Committee, but they do not have a vote.  

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1. Members of the Committee have fed back positively on the contributions of the 

current Co-Opted Member over the past year. 

 

3.2. Whilst there is no known legal requirement for Audit Committees to have an 

external co-opted member, to not retain this role would go against the advice of 

notable bodies such as CIPFA, as well as previous advice from the Council’s 

internal and external auditors. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 To re-appoint Alan Bowling for a further year – this is the preferred option. 

 

4.2 To not re-appoint Alan Bowling and therefore have no Co-optee on the 

Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

4.3 To undertake a full recruitment exerc
[...]
nd debt management operations.    

 

2.2 Under part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is required to follow 

the Prudential Code for capital finance including the setting of prudential Indicators. 

Relevant treasury management indicators were incorporated into the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2025/26 approved by Council on 27 February 2025. 

 

44



2.3 In accordance with these requirements, this report provides a review of treasury 

management activity for the quarterly period ended 30 September 2025 and 

reviews current developments. The following elements are covered by the report: 

 

• A review of debt management operations 

• A review of investment operations 

• An update on the treasury management Prudential Code Indicators 

 

2.4 The CIPFA Treasury Management panel promotes the view that Councils should 

monitor performance on a quarterly basis. Furthermore, a report by the Audit 

Commission entitled ‘Risk and Return’ identified the need for local authorities to 

report regularly to members in addition to the annual review. 

 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

Debt Management Operations - Borrowing 

 

3.1 No additional borrowing was required during the first half of 2025/26. All current 

Council borrowing is with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and the average 

rate of interest paid on the debt portfolio was 2.50%. Appendix A shows loans 

outstanding as at 30 September 2025. Regular reviews are undertaken to consider 

redemption costs of natural maturity against new borrowing to settle the outstanding 

debt early. 

  

3.2 Short-term borrowing is defined as borrowing due to be repaid within 365 days. As 

at 30 September 2025, the Council had short-term borrowing of £3.222m. This will 

be repaid in instalments of £1.611m on 26 March 2026 and 28 September 2026. 

The average annual rate of interest on these loan repayments is 3.03%. 

 

Investment Operations  

 

3.3 The average size of the investment portfolio for the 6-month period of 2025-26 was 

£67.960m compared to an average portfolio size of £66.479m during the same 

period in 2024/25.  

 

 

Investment Activity in the period ended 30 September 2025 

 

3.5 The Council operates a diverse portfolio and methods to invest its reserves which 

include direct deposits, certificates of deposit, notice accounts and money market 

funds. As at 30 September 2025 the Council held short term investments of 

£60.520m (specified investments) and £3.000m (non-specified investments). 

 

3.6 The Treasury Management Strategy stipulates that the Council should not ordinarily 

hold more than 35% of investments as non-specified; this policy was adhered to 

45



during Q2 of 2025/26. A schedule of investments at 30 September 2025 is set out 

at Appendix A. 

 

3.7 Short Term Fixed Deposits – In the period ended 30 September 2025, £25.000m of 

short-term fixed deposits were placed; £15.000m of investments matured within this 

same period. 

 

3.8 Long Term Fixed Deposits – In the period ended 30 September 2025, no long-term 

fixed deposits were placed, and no long-term fixed deposits matured. 

 

3.9 Across all short term investments the council is achieving an average rate of return 

of 4.37% which is higher in comparison to other public bodies within our benchmark 

group rate who are only achieving 4.30%. 

 

3.10 Overall, the Council is forecasting additional investment income of £0.175m against 

its budgeted level of £2.579m which will help support the delivery of council services 

and delivery of corporate priority projects. 

 

Treasury Management Prudential Code Indicators 

3.11 Prudential Code indicators specific to treasury management are designed to ensure 

that treasury management is carried out in accordance with professional practice. 

Indicators for 2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28 were approved by Council on 27 

February 2025 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26.  

 

3.12 The 2025/26 ind
[...]
ircumstances exceed the £110,000 cash cap across all of 

their hereditaments in England.   

54



4.13 Where a ratepayer had a qualifying connection with another ratepayer then those 

ratepayers should be considered as one ratepayer for the purposes of the cash 

caps. The RHL relief scheme guidance provided local authorities with information 

about the intended operation and delivery of the policy. The Government 

anticipated that local authorities would include details of the relief to be provided 

to eligible ratepayers for 2024/25 in their bills for the beginning of the 2024/25 

billing cycle. 

4.14 The Government published guidance setting out the eligibility criteria for the 

scheme. This guidance can be found here:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-relief-202324-retail-

hospitality-and-leisure-scheme-local-authority-guidance. 

4.15 The Council applied the relief when the annual business rates bill was raised in 

March 2024.  Included in the bill was a letter, requesting the ratepayer to complete 

an online form, either opting-in or opting-out of the relief scheme – responses were 

required by 31 March 2024.   

4.16 For those businesses who opted out or did not complete the form, their relief was 

removed and amended bills issued from 1 May 2024. 

4.17 As of 31 March 2025, the Council awarded business rates relief during 2024/25 of 

£3,677,321. 

4.18 Business Rates support has been provided for previous financial years as a result 

of the coronavirus pandemic: 

2023/24 £3,625,161 

2022/23 £3,772,287 

2021/22 £8,186,370 

2020/21 £20,838,703 

Business Rates – Small Business Rates Relief  

4.19 A review of all Small Business Rates Relief awards has not been undertaken 

during 2024/25.  A review was undertaken in October 2023 and of the 1,973 

properties where relief was awarded, 1,184 were visited and 789 were issued a 

letter.  The review resulted in 23 reliefs being removed as they were no longer 

entitled (5) or there was a new occupier/tenant (18). 

4.20 A review is ongoing for 2025/26 which commenced in June 2025. 

4.21 Of the 1,973 properties where relief was awarded, 1,184 were visited and 789 

were issued a letter.  The review resulted in 23 reliefs being removed as they 

were no longer entitled (5) or there was a new occupier/tenant (18). 

  

55

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-relief-202324-retail-hospitality-and-leisure-scheme-local-authority-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-relief-202324-retail-hospitality-and-leisure-scheme-local-authority-guidance


5 Action Plan 2025/26 

Action Timeline 

1. Keep under review the fraud risks and update the Fraud 

Risk Register accordingly   
Ongoing 

2. Roll out fraud awareness elearning including the Council’s 

Counter Fraud, Bribery, and Corruption Strategy 2024-26  
Quarter 3 

3. Ongoing review of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

Support Fund overpayments 
Ongoing  

4. Undertake a review of Business Rates – Small Business 

Rates Relief 
Quarter 1 

5. Undertake annual rolling review of Single Person 

Discount 
Ongoing 

6 Key Considerations 

6.1 The Committee should monitor and review the counter fraud arrangements 

currently in place and the activities that are being undertaken to mitigate those 

risks. 

7 Reasons for the Recommendations 

7.1 Governance and Audit Committee, as part of its terms of reference, 9.1 (xx) 

should monitor and review the counter fraud arrangements currently in place and 

the activities that are being undertaken to mitigate those risks. 

 

 

56



 
 
       

Governance and 
Audit Committee 
Thursday, 13 November 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Virginia Moran, 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Safeguarding Annual Report 2024/25 
 

Report Author 

Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing Options) 

 sarah.mcqueen@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

In accordance with Article 9 (Regulatory Frame
[...]
arding Lead for SKDC 

 

 

2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1. The Safeguarding Annual Report 2024/25 (attached at Appendix 1) is provided to 

Members in accordance with the Regulatory Framework for the Governance and 

Audit Committee. 

 

3. Key Considerations 

58



 

3.1.  The annual report attached at Appendix 1 provides details of the Council’s 

safeguarding responsibilities. Details of the training and development provided to 

officers and elected Members is included along with information regarding the 

number of modules that have been completed during 2024/25. The report outlines 

the safeguarding interventions undertaken within the timeframe, including short 

case studies to provide a background to some of the interactions between 

residents and officers. 

 

3.2. The Council has a general duty of care and statutory requirements in relation to 

the safeguarding of both children and adults. In general, our responsibilities are to 

report incidents or concerns to the responsible authority (Lincolnshire County 

Council) and to work with other agencies to ensure the welfare of children and 

vulnerable adults. The Safeguarding Annual Report reflects these duties and 

highlights how safeguarding is a Council-wide responsibility. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 The report is for information and review.  

 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
5.1. To note the Council’s involvement in the safeguarding of children, young people 

and vulnerable adults for 2024/2025, in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution.  

 

 

6. Appendices 
 

6.1 Appendix 1 - Safeguarding Annual Report 2024/25. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

Safeguarding 

Annual Report 2024/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

61



2 

 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities in relation to 
children, young people and adults at risk of harm. 

The Council’
[...]
24/25
	Appendix 1 for Safeguarding Annual Report 24/25

	11 Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Meeting of the
Governance and Audit
Committee

Thursday, 13 November 2025, 2.00
pm

Committee Members present Cabinet Members present
Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Philip Knowles
Councillor Bridget Ley

Councillor Rhea Rayside Other Members present
Councillor Paul Stokes

Councillor Sue Woolley Councillor Graham Jeal

Alan Bowling
Officers

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

David Scott, Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance
Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services and
Community)

Sarah McQueen, Head of Service (Housing Options)

James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager

Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor

Paul Akanbi, Internal Auditor

Salma Younis, External Audit

40. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Leadenham.
41. Disclosure of interests

No interests were disclosed.
42. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025 were proposed,
seconded and agreed as an accurate record.



43. Internal Audit Progress Report

The Internal Audit Progress Report was presented by the internal auditors and
reviewed performance management.

The report granted performance management at the Council as having a
substantial design opinion and moderate effectiveness opinion.

Areas of strength identified included the key performance indicators (KPIs)
which were embedded into service plans, the agreed escalation and reporting
process for KPls, and the oversight of KPIs given to Members via Cabinet and
overview and scrutiny committees.

The area of concern identified was that some KPIs lacked supporting
commentary to explain the performance, despite being assigned an owner. A
recommendation and management response accompanied this observation.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- The Internal Auditors urged for KPI responses to be more
comprehensively followed through when a KPI was unconfirmed for a
particular period. The suggestion was made for this to be monitored
more closely by Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

- A Member recognised that the KPIs had overall been positive and
could be used to support external funding bids.

- The auditors confirmed that the current audit plan ran until 31 March
2026 and the subsequent plan would run until LGR was implemented.

The Internal Audit Progress Report was noted by the Committee.
44. External Audit Annual Governance Report

The External Audit Annual Governance Report was presented by the external
auditors.

The report included an Executive Summary and a Value for Money statement.

The Executive Summary confirmed that no public interest report had been
issued for the financial year, no judicial reviews had been requested, and no
advisory notices had been issued. Whilst the external auditors reserved the
power to make recommendations to the Council, no new recommendations
were made within the report.

The External Auditor did note that SKDC had missed the regulatory deadline
for the publication of draft unaudited statement of accounts for the second
year running. It was explained the reasons for the delay related to resourcing
issues and the implementation of the new finance system.



Whilst the Value for Money statement identified a governance risk regarding
the accounts production, the external auditors were satisfied this did not
amount to a significant weakness in arrangements over governance at the
Council. The result was a moderate assurance was granted as the Head of
Internal Audit Opinion for 2024-25. It was also noted that in relation to the final
audited accounts the Council was in a good position compared to many
councils as a significant number were still awaiting their final opinions. The
external auditor was confident the final accounts would be signed off by the
statutory backstop date of 27 February 2026.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- A Member queried whether the additional legal costs due to Code of
Conduct complaints was comparable across local authorities. The
External Auditors confirmed that SKDC were not an outlier. The Leader
of the Council noted that training had helped to reduce the level of
Code of Conduct complaints.

- The External Auditor confirmed that Governance was not deemed to be
an area of weakness. They also confirmed that an IT specialist was
currently reviewing the new finance system. This was due to be
presented in the audit plan in April 2026.

The External Audit Annual Governance Report was noted by the Committee.
45. Co-opted Member

As the current co-opted Member of the committee, Alan Bowling declared an
interest and left the Chamber for the remainder of the item.

The Co-opted Member report was presented by the Cabinet Member for
Corporate Governance & Licencing.

The Governance and Audit Committee had the ability as part of its terms of
reference in the Constitution to appoint an External Co-opted Member onto its
Committee. Alan Bowling was appointed as an ‘External Co-opted Member’ at
the Governance and Audit meeting held on 27 November 2024. Given that the
initial one-year term of this co-opted Member was due to expire, the decision
of extending the currently co-opted Members term sat with the Committee.

The Cabinet Member suggested an amendment to agree the extension of the
term length to 31 March 2027 to coincide with the financial year.

Incorporating this amendment, it was proposed, seconded and AGREED for
the term of the current co-opted member of the Governance & Audit
Committee to be extended until 31 March 2027.

Alan Bowling returned to the Chamber.



46. Treasury Management Report Quarter 2 2025/26

The Treasury Management Report Quarter 2 2025/26 was presented by the
Leader of the Council.

The report outlined that no additional borrowing had bee required during the
first half of 2025/26. The current Council borrowing was with the Public Works
Loan Board (PWLB) and the average rate of interest paid on the debt portfolio
was 2.5%.

The average size of the investment portfolio for the 6-month period of 2025-26
was £67.960m compared to an average portfolio size of £66.479m during the
same period in 2024/25.

As of 30 September 2025, the Council held short term investments of
£60.520m (specified investments) and £3.000m (non-specified investments).

Across all short term investments the council is achieving an average rate of
return of 4.37% which is higher in comparison to other public bodies within our
benchmark group rate who are only achieving 4.30%. Overall, the Council
was forecasting additional investment income of £0.175m against its budgeted
level of £2.579m which would help support the delivery of council services and
delivery of corporate priority projects.

The Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 and the Treasury Management
Prudential Indicators accompanied the report.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- Referring to section 3.10 of the report, it was confirmed that the council
was forecasting additional investment income of £0.175m in addition to
its budgeted level of £2.579m.

The Treasury Management Report Quarter 2 2025/26 was noted by the
Committee.

47. Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year (Q2)
2025/26

The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year
(Q2) 2025/26 report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Corporate
Governance & Licensing.

This report was the third of the reporting cycle and covered the period July to
September 2025 (Quarter 2 2025/26).



Appendix A presented the overall performance against the 3 actions being
presented. Commentary by the responsible officer was provided for each
action. Performance was summarised using a RAG system as follows:

- One of the actions were rated Green. These were actions which were
on or above target as planned. The actions related to the delivery of the
Internal Audit Plan.

- Two actions were rated as Amber, these were those off target by less
than 10% or where milestone achievement was delayed but with
resolution in place to be achieved within a reasonable timeframe.
These actions related to Complaints, Freedom of Information (FOI) and
Subject Access Request (SAR) reporting. Also the production and
delivery of a Councillor Development Strategy and accompanying
programme to achieve accredited Councillor Development Charter
status.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- It was confirmed that waiting for the imposition of the new permanent
Director of Law and Governance did not impact SKDC’s pursuit of
accredited Councillor Development Charter status as there was no
deadline set by East Midlands Councils. This would be resumed when
the Officer was in post and it was confirmed there was no cost
implication during the delay.

The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year
(Q2) 2025/26 was noted by the committee.

48. Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25
The Chairman of the Council entered the Chamber.

The Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25 was presented by the Cabinet
Member for Corporate Governance & Licensing.

A key activity undertaken during 2024/25 was a review of Housing Benefit and
Council Tax Support Fund payments. Following the review, £391,434 was
recovered (included prior year debt). A review was also undertaken into the
single person discount, which resulted in 664 awards being removed from the
Council Tax account. As a result of this, £299,834 of revenue was generated
with SKDC'’s share at £26,985. Furthermore, SKDC entered a contract to for a
third-party to undertake these reviews annually for the following three financial
years.

As of 31 March 2025, the Council awarded business rates relief during
2024/25 of £3,677,321. For Small Business Rates Relief, a review was
ongoing for 2025/26 which commenced in June 2025.



During discussions, Members commented on the following:

The comment was made to consider whether the contract for the
subsequent three annual reviews was worth it as the Member
suggested the number of single-person discount rebates may diminish
given that so many had already been identified.

The Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits and Customer Service)
confirmed the rolling review would see revenue generation above the
cost of the contract, explaining there would be an ongoing review of
any re-applications or new applications from those with a new council
tax liability.

Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to approve
the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/25.

49. Safeguarding Annual Report 24/25

The Safeguarding Annual Report 2024/25 was presented by the Cabinet
Member for Housing.

The report provided details of the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities.
Details of the training and development provided to officers and elected
Members was included along with information regarding the number of
modules that had been completed during 2024/25. The report outlined
the safeguarding interventions undertaken within the timeframe, including
short case studies to provide a background to some of the interactions
between residents and officers.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

Clarity was sought about cross-district, partnership working. It was
confirmed that SKDC regularly attended Lincolnshire-wide
safeguarding partnership meetings where strong communication was
undertaken. It was also clarified that SKDC'’s role was to refer
safeguarding concerns to Lincolnshire County Council.

It was noted that whilst there was no explicit list of veterans for whom
safeguarding referrals had been made, it should be captured within the
individual casefile whether the individual was a veteran.

The Safeguarding Lead confirmed that there was resilience within the
team despite there not being a dedicated Safeguarding Officer.

The Safeguarding Annual Report 24/25 was noted by the Committee.

50. Work Programme 2025 - 2026

It was noted to remove the Annual Governance Statement as an individual
item as this was included within the Statement of Accounts.



It was also noted that the February meeting date was only provisional and
may move by a few days.

51. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special
circumstances, decides is urgent.

A visiting Member raised the matter of compulsory annual training and
suggested that the mandated frequency of these should be revisited. On the
agreement that relevant legislation was considered, some Members were
open to this discussion but the suggestion was made for this to be revisited
when the new permanent Monitoring Officer was in post.

The meeting concluded at 15.10.



